File SA12864
Project 4787483695
August 25, 2016
REPORT
On
Dehumidifiers, Refrigeration Type
GREE ELECTRIC APPLIANCES INC OF ZHUHAI
Zhuhai, Guangdong

File SA12864 Vol. 1 Sec. 18 Page 2 Issued: 2016-08-25
and Report Revised: 2017-12-13
MODEL NOMENCLATURE:
Model Designation: G D N 30 AZ - A 3 E B A1 A
Reference Field No.: 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11
1 G Gree
2 Product Code D: Dehumidifier
3 Function Code N: Normal Function; E: Electric Heater; A:
Adjustable Temperature
4 Dehumidification
Capacity Code
30: 30 pints/day
5 Series Code Represented by two capital letters. First one
represent product category code and second one
represent enclosure code.
6 Power Supply
Code
A: 115 V ac, 60 Hz; D: 208/230 V ac, 60 Hz
7 Refrigerant Code 3: R410a; 4: R134a
8 Control Method
Code
E: Electronic control; M: Mechanical control
9 Working Ambient
Temperature
Range
A: 18~32C, B: 5~32C
10 Appearance
Improvement Code
It maybe any letter with number in A1, A2, …Z9.
11 Improvement Code It maybe any letter in A, B, … Z.
MODEL DIFFERENCE
Model GDN30AZ-A3EBA1B is similar to Model GDN30AZ-A3EBA1A except for
refrigeration system.
Model GDN30AZ-A3EBA2B is similar to Model GDN30AZ-A3EBA1B except for
front panel assembly (including front unit cabinet and slide rail).
Model CK051030500 is identical to Model GDN30AZ-A3EBA2B except for
model designation.
Model G17-30ESDEHC is identical to Model GDN30AZ-A3EBA2B except for
model designation.
Model GDN30AZ-A3EBA1C is similar to model GDN30AZ-A3EBA1A except for
display circuit. Model GDN30AZ-A3EBA1A is provided with optional temperature
sensor on discharging tubing connecting to low-voltage Display PWB.
Model GDN30AZ-A3EBA2C is similar to model GDN30AZ-A3EBA2B except for
display circuit. Model GDN30AZ-A3EBA2C is provided with additional
temperature sensor on discharging tubing connecting to low-voltage Display
PWB.
File SA12864 Vol. 1 Sec. 18 Page 2A Issued: 2016-08-25
and Report Revised: 2021-04-28
MODEL DIFFERENCE (CONT’D)
Model GRD-E30CH-ESR4 is identical to Model GDN30AZ-A3EBA2C except for
model designation.
Model GDN20AZ-A3EBA1A is similar to Model GDN30AZ-A3EBA1A except for
refrigerant system, including compressor, outlet tubing of evaporator coil
and inlet tubing of condenser coil.
Refer to the following table for model difference –
New Model Basic Model Model Difference
GDN20AZ-A3EBA2A GDN30AZ-A3EBA2C Capillary tube and refrigerant charge
amount
GDN20AZ-A3EBA4A GDN20AZ-A3EBA2A Front Unit Cabinet
GDN20AZ-A3EBA3A GDN20AZ-A3EBA2A Front Unit Cabinet
KHD20AW GDN20AZ-A3EBA3A Model Designation
GDN22AZ-A3EBA2A GDN20AZ-A3EBA2A Condenser, Capillary Tubing and
Refrigerant Charge AmountGDN22AZ-A3EBA3A GDN20AZ-A3EBA3A
GDN22AZ-A3EBA4A GDN20AZ-A3EBA4A
GDN22AZ-A3EBA3A,
GDN22AZ-A3EBA4A
GDN22AZ-A3EBA2A Front Unit Cabinet
File SA12864 Vol. 1 Sec. 18 Page 3 Issued: 2016-08-25
and Report Revised: 2018-03-14
GENERAL DESCRIPTION
10 - MARKING:
10-1 Nameplate Marking (See Sec. Gen. for nameplate material, PGDQ2, CN)
(Applicant - Include print of blank nameplate including material
identification information)
Listee's Name Gree Electric Appliances Inc Of Zhuhai
Location Cabinet side
Model GDN30AZ-A3EBA1A,
GDN30AZ-A3EBA1C
GDN30AZ-A3EBA1B,
GDN30AZ-A3EBA2B,
CK051030500,
G17-30ESDEHC,
GDN30AZ-A3EBA2C,
GRD-E30CH-ESR4
V 115 115
Frequency 60 60
Total A 4.3 3.4
Refrigerant, Type R410A R410A
Amount, kg 0.15 0.155
Design Pressure
High Side, MPa 3.6 3.6
Low Side, MPa 2.2 2.2
Special Comments @1 @2
Models above assembled with the following refrigeration system:
Nameplate
footnote
Compressor Cond. ILL. Evap. ILL. Capillary Code
No.
@1 YZG-
Q036FY2D2T3
ILL. 5 ILL. 6 CT1
@2 YZH-
Q031AFY2D2T3
ILL. 5A ILL. 6A CT2
Date Code - (See Section General for explanation of date code)
Applicant - include explanation of date code and location.
File SA12864 Vol. 1 Sec. 18 Page 3A Issued: 2016-08-25
and Report Revised: 2020-12-04
10-1 Nameplate Marking (See Sec. Gen. for nameplate material, PGDQ2, CN)
(Applicant - Include print of blank nameplate including material
identification information) (Cont’d)
Listee's Name Gree Electric Appliances Inc Of Zhuhai
Location Cabinet side
Model GDN20AZ-A3EBA1A GDN20AZ-A3EBA2A,
GDN20AZ-A3EBA4A,
GDN20AZ-A3EBA3A,
KHD20AW
V 115 115
Frequency 60 60
Total A 3.7 3.1

Overheating Protection Thermally protected
Listee’s Name JIANGSU CHANGSHENG ELECTRIC APPLIANCE CO LTD (E214731)
Model Designation 18AM-B
Motor Type Enclosed
Mounting Secured to Fan Shroud by screws
Bonding for Grounding A dedicated bonding wire identified by color combination
green/yellow (18 AWG) secured to control box by a mechanical
screw with 4 mm thread diameter
60-2 Fan Capacitor (Recognized CZDS2, CN or CYWT2, CN) (See Sec. Gen. for
Spacings)
Model GDN30AZ-A3EBA1A, GDN30AZ-A3EBA1B,
GDN30AZ-A3EBA2B, GDN30AZ-A3EBA1C,
GDN30AZ-A3EBA2C, GDN20AZ-A3EBA1A,
GDN20AZ-A3EBA2A, GDN20AZ-A3EBA4A, GDN20AZ-A3EBA3A,
GDN22AZ-A3EBA2A, GDN22AZ-A3EBA3A, GDN22AZ-A3EBA4A
Employed with Fan Motor YY011-704P01-001
Type Dry
Listee Various
Model No. Various
Rating, uF, V min., Ambient
Temperature
5, 250, T70
Location Within Control Box
Securement By one screw and two tabs
File SA12864 Vol. 1 Sec. 18 Page 17A Issued: 2016-08-25
and Report Revised: 2019-03-21
60-1 Fan Motor (Recognized XEWR2, CN) – Cont’d
Alternate –
Model GDN30AZ-A3EBA1A, GDN30AZ-A3EBA1C,
GDN20AZ-A3EBA1A
Listee’s Name ZHONG SHAN NAN-FENG ELECTRICAL MACHINERY CO LTD
Model No. CF16Y-1
Recognized Designation YY011-704PL01-001
UL File No./Issued Date E256306/2013-04-26
Rating V, A, W, Hz 115, 0.3, 11, 60
Overheating Protection Thermally protected
Listee’s Name JIANGSU CHANGSHENG ELECTRIC APPLIANCE CO LTD
(E214731)
Model Designation BR-A
Motor Type Enclosed
Mounting Secured to Fan Shroud by screws
Bonding for Grounding A dedicated bonding wire identified by color
combination green/yellow (18 AWG) secured to
control box by a mechanical screw with 4 mm
thread diameter
60-2 Fan Capacitor (Recognized CZDS2, CN or CYWT2, CN) (See Sec. Gen. for
Spacings)
Model GDN30AZ-A3EBA1A, GDN30AZ-A3EBA1C,
GDN20AZ-A3EBA1A
Employed with Fan Motor YY011-704PL01-001
Type Dry
Listee Various
Model No. Various
Rating, uF, V min., Ambient
Temperature
5, 250, T70
Location Within Control Box
Securement By one screw and two tabs
File SA12864 Vol. 1 Sec. 18 Page 17B Issued: 2016-08-25
and Report Revised: 2021-04-28
60-1 Fan Motor (Recognized XEWR2, CN) – Cont’d
Model GDN30AZ-A3EBA1B, GDN30AZ-A3EBA2B,
GDN30AZ-A3EBA2C, GDN20AZ-A3EBA2A,
GDN20AZ-A3EBA4A, GDN20AZ-A3EBA3A, GDN22AZ-A3EBA2A,
GDN22AZ-A3EBA3A, GDN22AZ-A3EBA4A
Listee’s Name ZHONG SHAN NAN-FENG ELECTRICAL MACHINERY CO LTD
Model No. CF16Y-1
Recognized Designation YY011-704PL01-001
UL File No./Issued Date E256306/ 2013-04-26
Rating V, A, W, Hz 115, 0.3, 11, 60 (Winding Cu, Insulation Class A)
Overheating Protection Thermally protected
Listee’s Name JIANGSU CHANGSHENG ELECTRIC APPLIANCE CO LTD (E214731)
Model Designation BR-A
Motor Type Enclosed
Mounting Secured to Fan Shroud by screws
Bonding for Grounding A dedicated bonding wire identified by color combination
green/yellow (18 AWG) secured to control box by a mechanical
screw with 4 mm thread diameter
60-2 Fan Capacitor (Recognized CZDS2, CN or CYWT2, CN) (See Sec. Gen. for
Spacings)
Model GDN30AZ-A3EBA1B, GDN30AZ-A3EBA2B,
GDN30AZ-A3EBA2C, GDN20AZ-A3EBA2A,
GDN20AZ-A3EBA4A, GDN20AZ-A3EBA3A, GDN22AZ-A3EBA2A,
GDN22AZ-A3EBA3A, GDN22AZ-A3EBA4A
Employed with Fan Motor YY011-704PL01-001
Type Dry
Listee Various
Model No. Various
Rating, uF, V min., Ambient
Temperature
5, 250, T70
Location Within Control Box
Securement By one screw and two tabs
File SA12864 Vol. 1 Sec. 18 Page 18 Issued: 2016-08-25
and Report Revised: 2017-05-11
70 ELECTRICAL COMPONENTS:
70-1 Switches
Model All
Use (Loads Controlled) Water Level
Manufacturer Various
Model Number Various
Electrical Rating 125 V, 16 A
Location/Enclosure Behind Water Bucket
Special Comments Electrically located in low voltage
circuit power supplied by Class 2
transformer. No safety function.
70-2 Transformer - R/C (XOKV2, CN)
Model All
Listee’s Name DONGGUAN CITY DAZHONG ELEC CO LTD DONGGUAN CITY
WANXING ELEC FTY
Model Designation 35X15D(1)
UL File No./Issued Date E218861/2006-08-21
Rating Primary - 110-120 V, 60 Hz; Secondary - 11.8 V, 250
mA
Securement By screws
Alternative:
Model All
Listee’s Name SHENZHEN JINGQUANHUA ELECTRONICS CO LTD
Model Designation DB-EI35-5051A
UL File No./Issued Date E221053/2012-02-23
Rating Primary - 120 V, 60 Hz; Secondary - 11.8 V, 250 mA
Securement By screws
File SA12864 Vol. 1 Sec. 18 Page 19 Issued: 2016-08-25
and Report Revised: 2019-11-07
70-3 Temperature Controller
Model All
Main PWB
Manufacturer Gree Electric Appliances Inc Of Zhuhai
Model No. M10101AH
Circuit Schematic High voltage circuit
shall not differ from
ILL. 7
High voltage circuit shall not
differ from ILL. 7A
PWB Layout PWB layout shall not
differ from ILL. 8
PWB layout shall not differ
from ILL. 8A
Printed Wiring Board R/C (ZPMV2, CN), Rated V-0, 130°C, Suitable for direct
support of live parts
Populated Components on M10101AH (Main PWB) -
Compressor Relay (1
provided)
R/C (NLDX2, 8), XIAMEN HONGFA ELECTROACOUSTIC CO LTD
(E134517), Type JQX-102F, Rated 1 HP, 120V ac, 100K
cycles, T85;
Or R/C (NLDX2, 8), SONG CHUAN PRECISION CO LTD
(E88991), Type 891WP-1A-C, Rated 18 FLA, 98 LRA, 240
Vac, 30K cycles, T65;
Or R/C (NLDX2, 8), DONGGUAN SANYOU ELECTRICAL
APPLIANCES CO LTD (E190598), Type SFK-112DM, Rated 1
HP, 120 V ac, 100K cycles, T80;
Or R/C (NLDX2, 8), DONGGUAN CHUROD ELECTRONICS CO LTD
(E341422), Type CHF-V-112DA2, Rated 240 V ac, 2 Hp,
100K cycles, T85;
R/C (NLDX2, 8), OMRON CORP (E41643), Model G4A-1A-E-
CN, Rated 1-1/2 hp, 120 Vac, Cycles 100,000;
Fan Motor Relay (3
provided)
R/C (NLDX2, 8), XIAMEN HONGFA ELECTROACOUSTIC CO LTD
(E134517), Type JZC-32F, Rated 1/10 HP, 125 V ac, 100K
cycles, T70;
Or R/C (NLDX2, CN), DONGGUAN SANYOU ELECTRICAL
APPLIANCES CO LTD (E190598), Type SJ-S-112DM, Rated
1/3 HP, 240 V ac, 30K Cycles, T105;
Or R/C (NLDX2, CN), DONGGUAN CHUROD ELECTRONICS CO LTD
(E341422), Model A1-S-112DA, Rated 125 V ac, 1/6 HP,
100K cycles, T85;
R/C (NLDX2,8), SONG CHUAN PRECISION CO LTD (E88991),
Model 307-1AH-C, rated 1/4 HP, 250V, 30K Cycles;
R/C (NRNT2, 8), Tyco Electronics (Shenzhen) Co., LTD
(E82292), Model OJE-SS-112DM, 120 V ac, 10 LRA/1.5
FLA, 100K Cycles, T85;
Fuse (FU1) R/C (JDYX2, CN), Rated 120 V Min., 3.15 A
Varistor (RV1) R/C (VZCA2, CN), Rated 385 V Min.
X Capacitor (C1) R/C (FOWX2, CN), Rated 275 V Min., 0.01 uF
Display PWB – Low voltage
Printed Wiring Board R/C (ZPMV2), Rated V-0
Humidity PWB – Low voltage
Printed Wiring Board R/C (ZPMV2), Rated V-0
File SA12864 Vol. 1 Sec. 18 Page 20 Issued: 2016-08-25
and Report Revised: 2017-12-13
80 INTERNAL WIRING:
80-1 Wiring Method
Except as follows, see Sec. Gen. for complete wiring details.
A. Compressor leads are No. 18 AWG (UL 1015), rated 105°C.
B. Fan motor leads are No. 20 or 22 AWG (UL 1015), rated 105°C.
C. All wiring is rated VW-1, 300 V minimum.
D. The internal leads as indicated below are covered by one layer of R/C